
 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RiverStone Insurance (UK) 

Limited 
 

2022 Annual Report 

 

 

 

 
 

 
  

 

COMPANY NO. 1167327 
REGISTERED OFFICE: Park Gate, 161-163 Preston 
Road, Brighton, East Sussex, United Kingdom, BN1 6AU  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 17C7FDEA-C7A3-4C57-ADD7-3BB82D4ED5FE



RiverStone Insurance (UK) Limited (Company No. 1167327) 

Annual Report 

For the year ended 31st December 2022 
 

 

 Page 2 of 45 

Contents Page 

 

Directors and Administration 3 

 

Strategic Report 4 

  

Directors’ Report 8 

 

Independent Auditors’ Report to the Member of RiverStone Insurance (UK) Limited 10 

 

Profit and Loss Account 18 

 

Balance Sheet 19 

 

Statement of Changes in Equity 20 

 

Notes to the Financial Statements 21 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 17C7FDEA-C7A3-4C57-ADD7-3BB82D4ED5FE



RiverStone Insurance (UK) Limited (Company No. 1167327) 

Directors and Administration 

For the year ended 31st December 2022 
 

 

 Page 3 of 45 

Directors 

 

A. J. E. Masterson - Independent Non-Executive Director 

T. A. Riddell - Independent Non-Executive Chairman  

K. Shah - Independent Non-Executive Director  

M. J. Bannister  

A. R. Creed  

L. R. Tanzer 

C. K. Pritchard  

P. Prebensen  

N. S. Taylor   

 

 

Company Secretaries 

 

F. Henry 

 

 

Registered Office 

 

Park Gate 

161-163 Preston Road 

Brighton 

East Sussex 

United Kingdom 

BN1 6AU 

 

 

Management Company 

 

RiverStone Management Limited 

 

 

Statutory Auditors 

 

Deloitte LLP 

2 New Street Square 

London 

United Kingdom 

EC4A 3BZ 

 

 

Website 

 

www.rsml.co.uk 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 17C7FDEA-C7A3-4C57-ADD7-3BB82D4ED5FE

http://www.rsml.co.uk/


RiverStone Insurance (UK) Limited (Company No. 1167327) 

Strategic Report 

For the year ended 31st December 2022 
 

 

 Page 4 of 45 

The Directors have pleasure in presenting the Strategic Report of RiverStone Insurance (UK) Limited 

(“RiverStone Insurance (UK)” or “the Company”) for the year ended 31st December 2022 (“the financial 

year”).   

 

Ownership 

 

RiverStone Holdings Limited (“RiverStone Holdings”), whose ultimate holding parent is RiverStone 

International Holdings Limited (“RiverStone International”), a company registered in Jersey, is the parent of 

RiverStone Insurance (UK). 

 

Principal Activity  

 

RiverStone Insurance (UK) is authorised to carry on all classes of general insurance business and is engaged 

in the run-off of the assets and liabilities associated with its various portfolios of insurance and reinsurance. 

 

The operations of RiverStone Insurance (UK) are administered by RiverStone Management Limited which is 

a fellow subsidiary of RiverStone Holdings.  RiverStone Insurance (UK) is also involved in the Lloyd’s market 

through the reinsurance protection of Syndicate 3500.  Syndicate 3500 is managed by RiverStone Managing 

Agency Limited, a fellow subsidiary of RiverStone Holdings. The sole corporate member of Syndicate 3500 is 

RiverStone Corporate Capital Limited (“RiverStone Corporate Capital”) which is a fellow subsidiary of 

RiverStone Holdings.   

 

Business Review 

 

Results and Performance 

 

The total comprehensive income for the year set out in the profit and loss account show a loss for the financial 

year of $36.6 million (2021: profit of $47.6 million).   

     

The balance on the technical account for general business for the year was a loss of $21.3 million (2021: $19.3 

million profit).   

 

The loss before tax amounts to $45.9 million (2021: $48.3 million profit) and comprises net investment losses 

of $16.8 million (2021: gains of $26.7 million), foreign exchange losses of $18.5 million (2021: loss of $3.8 

million), the gain on the technical account for general business, plus other income of $10.7 million (2021: $6.1 

million). 

 

Total shareholder’s funds have decreased to $748.5 million from $785.1 million at the end of 2021.  The 

decrease in total shareholder’s funds from the end of 2021 reflects the loss for the financial year of $36.6 

million. 

 

Key Performance Measurements 

 

RiverStone Insurance (UK) made continued progress throughout 2022 in relation to key elements of its 

strategy, through the continued proactive management of its existing liabilities.  The Company did not acquire 

further run-off portfolios during 2022, a period of limited activity in the UK company legacy market. 

 

The Board monitors the performance of the Company with reference to the following key measurements:  

 

• Gross loss reserves have decreased by 18% and reinsurance recoverables have decreased by 18%. 

 

• RiverStone Insurance (UK)’s Solvency II available own funds capital as at the end of the year is $518 

million (2021: $585.0 million) representing an SCR ratio coverage of 261%. 
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Strategy and Future Developments 

 

RiverStone Insurance (UK)’s primary focus has been, and continues to be, to conduct a timely and efficient 

run off of its existing portfolios.  RiverStone Insurance (UK) continues to work towards a strategy to settle all 

outstanding liabilities and recover its reinsurance assets.   

 

Over the past number of years, RiverStone Insurance (UK) has acquired a number of run-off portfolios of 

business.  RiverStone Insurance (UK)’s main focus continues to be the run-off of these portfolios together with 

actively seeking to acquire further portfolios of run-off business.   

 

The Board considers that the insurance operations of RiverStone Insurance (UK) are adequately capitalized 

based on the financial position at the end of the year and the remaining risks and level of volatility inherent in 

its business. 

 

On 18th October 2022, following a period of limited acquisition activity and stable run-off activity, the Board 

of RiverStone Insurance (UK) proposed and approved the payment of a dividend of $150 million.  Payment of 

any dividend by RiverStone Insurance (UK), is subject to non-objection by the Company’s primary regulator, 

the Prudential Regulation Authority (“PRA”).  Application to the PRA for this non-objection was made on 18th 

October 2022 and was received in full on 4th January 2023.  The dividend was paid to RiverStone Holdings on 

13th January 2023.  This dividend is a non-adjusting post balance sheet event.   

 

Principal Risks and Uncertainties 

 

The process of risk acceptance and risk management is addressed through a framework of policies, procedures 

and internal controls.  All policies are subject to approval by the board of directors of RiverStone Insurance 

(UK) (“the Board”) and ongoing review by the Board, executive committees, risk management (including 

compliance) and assurance.  Compliance with regulatory, legal and ethical standards is a high priority for 

RiverStone Insurance (UK).  Its compliance, legal and finance departments take on an important oversight role 

in this regard.  The Board is responsible for ensuring that a proper internal control framework exists to manage 

financial risks and that controls operate effectively; it is assisted in discharging these responsibilities by the 

RiverStone Holdings UK Risk Committee. 

 

RiverStone Insurance (UK) has developed a framework for identifying the risks that it is exposed to and their 

impact on economic capital.  This process uses risk-based principles to manage RiverStone Insurance (UK)’s 

capital requirements and to ensure that it has the financial strength and capital adequacy to support the 

continued run off of the business and to meet the obligations to policyholders, regulators and other 

stakeholders.  The Directors consider that RiverStone Insurance (UK)’s capital is adequate to meet its business 

needs under the regulatory capital regime. 

 

The principal risks faced by RiverStone Insurance (UK) arise from fluctuations in the severity of claims 

compared with expectations, late reporting of claims, inadequate reserving and inadequate reinsurance 

protection (including the credit worthiness of major reinsurers). RiverStone Insurance (UK)’s assets and 

liabilities are also exposed to market risk, including the impact of changes to interest rates, equity price 

fluctuations and adverse changes in exchange rates. 

 

RiverStone Insurance (UK) Limited and RiverStone Management Limited have adopted an anti-bribery and 

corruption policy. Any department of RiverStone Management Limited which intends to enter into a contract 

with a third party is required to carry out due diligence on the third party, in accordance with RiverStone’s due 

diligence procedures. These procedures are designed to identify situations where there is a risk of bribery or 

corruption.   Where due diligence identifies a significant risk of bribery or corruption, additional clauses are 

included in the contract to address the risk. All employees of RiverStone Management Limited receive annual 

anti-bribery and corruption training as part of their induction training and on an annual basis thereafter.  
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Section 172(1) of the Companies Act 2006 

 

The Board of directors of RiverStone Insurance (UK) consider, in good faith, that they have had appropriate 

regard to the matters set out in section 172(1)(a) to (e) when performing their duty under section 172. 

 

Consequences of any Decision in the Long Term 

 

The Board undertakes a detailed review of the Company’s strategy annually and is actively involved in 

reviewing and approving the acquisitions policy and any acquisitions which ultimately drive the future of the 

business.  All acquisitions are considered as part of an overarching governance process and set of risk appetite 

statements which actively ensure that all risks associated with the strategy are considered and long-term value 

is core to the decision-making process. 

 

Employees 

 

The Board acknowledges people are essential to the delivery of our strategy. While the Company has no 

immediate employees, the Board ensures that the interests of the employees of RiverStone Management, the 

company’s outsources services provider, are appropriately considered when taking decisions. The Board is 

aware through its engagement with RiverStone Management, that there exists a well-established structure 

through which RiverStone Management supports engagement regularly with its employees. This engagement 

has included quarterly staff presentations and frequent direct email communication and updates as well as a 

heavy focus on training and development matters. Other activity includes a continuing focus on employee 

wellbeing, from regular promotion of support options such as counselling sessions, EAP offerings, virtual G.P. 

availability and health assessments. Numerous virtual sports and social events were also arranged to continue 

the collaborative social element they have fostered in their workplaces. Riverstone Management continues to 

operate an open forum steering group, to consider and make recommendations on matters pertaining to 

diversity and inclusion. The Executive Management have since adopted an inclusion and diversity charter and 

have sponsored a company-wide inclusion and diversity survey.  

 

Business relationship Including Regulators 

 

The Board recognises that a high standard of business conduct is essential for the delivery of the company’s 

strategy and aspires to transparent communication with the company’s regulators, the PRA and the Financial 

Conduct Authority. During 2022, members of the Board have continued to have the opportunity to meet with 

regulators, which continues to refresh and facilitate an understanding of their needs and expectations. 

Regulatory compliance is managed by a dedicated and experienced compliance team which reports to the 

Board on a regular basis. The Board regularly engages with the CEO of Riverstone Management, the 

Company’s outsource services provider, to ensure that a core supplier relationship is fostered.  

 

Community and Environment 

 

The Board engages actively with RiverStone Management, the Company’s outsource services provider, to 

encourage, support and foster a positive relationship with the community and the environment. In the current 

year, through this engagement, the Board has supported charitable giving and infrastructure improvements to 

leased offices to support a reduction in the company’s carbon footprint. The Board notes that while it has no 

employees that it supports RiverStone Management’s policy of matching employee charitable donations and 

of allowing time to be available to support others in the community. 

 

The Board understands it has a responsibility to manage material environment and social issues in its 

investments and business operations. Significant progress was made in 2022 to develop an ESG strategy and 

framework and identify the ESG topics material to our business. Material topics identified include Sustainable 

Investing and Climate-related Litigation which will be key areas of focus as we continue to develop and embed 

our ESG strategy and framework. For the second year in a row, Riverstone Management earned a Silver 
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sustainability rating from EcoVadis, placing in the top 25% of participating companies for sustainability efforts 

around environment, labour and human rights, ethics and sustainable procurement. 

 

Environmental matters continued to be a focus with projects implemented to support the reduction of electricity 

and gas consumption, move to carbon-neutral energy suppliers, and reduce the waste caused by documents 

printed but not collected. 

 

Business Conduct 

 

The Board recognises that a commitment to a high standard of business conduct is critical to the delivery of 

strategy and aspires to complete honesty and transparency in all activity. Among key documents reviewed and 

approved by the Board annually are the Conduct Risk Strategy and Financial Crime Policy and the Board 

further monitors the performance of RiverStone Management, the Company’s outsource services provider, 

who is committed to maintaining highest ethical standards. 

 

Shareholder Engagement 

 

The Board is committed to an open engagement with our shareholders and has had the opportunity to regularly 

meet with the directors of the immediate holding company throughout the year. 

 

By Order of the Board  

 

 

 

 

  

Park Gate  F Henry 

161-163 Preston Road Company Secretary 

Brighton, East Sussex 31st March 2023 

United Kingdom, BN1 6AU 
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The Directors have pleasure in presenting their report and the audited financial statements for RiverStone 

Insurance (UK) Limited (Company No. 1167327) (“RiverStone Insurance (UK)” or “the Company”) for the 

year ended 31st December 2022. 

 

Directors 

 

Directors holding office during the period from 1st January 2022 to the date of this report were: 

 

A. J. E. Masterson - Independent Non-Executive Director 

T. A. Riddell - Independent Non-Executive Chairman  

K. Shah - Independent Non-Executive Director  

M. J. Bannister  

A. R. Creed  

L. R. Tanzer 

C. K. Pritchard  

P. Prebensen  

N. S. Taylor  

 

RiverStone Insurance (UK) has provided an indemnity for its directors which is a qualifying third party 

indemnity provision for the purposes of Section 234 of the Companies Act 2006.  This indemnity was in force 

during the financial year and also at the date of this report. 

 

Future Developments 

 

Likely future developments in the business of RiverStone Insurance (UK) are discussed in the Strategic Report. 

 

Dividends 

 

RiverStone Insurance (UK) paid no interim dividends during the year (2021: nil).  The Directors do not 

recommend a final dividend (2021: nil). 

 

Financial Instruments 

 

As described in Note 5 to the financial statements, RiverStone Insurance (UK) is exposed to financial risk 

through its financial assets, liabilities, reinsurance assets and policyholder liabilities.  In particular, a key 

financial risk is that the proceeds from financial and reinsurance assets are not sufficient to fund the obligations 

arising from policies as they fall due.  The most important components of this financial risk that RiverStone 

Insurance (UK) is exposed to are interest rate risk, equity risk, currency risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.  

RiverStone Insurance (UK) manages these risks within its overall risk management framework.   

 

Independent Auditors 

 

Deloitte LLP (“Deloitte”) have been appointed as the Company’s registered auditor and have indicated their 

willingness to continue in office.  
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Statement of Directors’ Responsibilities in Respect of the Financial Statements 

 

The directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the financial statements in accordance with 

applicable law and regulation. 

 

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the 

directors have prepared the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted 

Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards, comprising FRS 102 “The Financial Reporting 

Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland”, and applicable law). Under company law the directors 

must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the 

state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period. In preparing the financial 

statements, the directors are required to: 

 

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 

• state whether applicable United Kingdom Accounting Standards, comprising FRS 102, have been 

followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; 

• make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and 

• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the 

company will continue in business. 

 

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain 

the company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the 

company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. 

 

The directors are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable 

steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

 

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the company’s website. Legislation in the 

United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from 

legislation in other jurisdictions. 

 

In the case of each director in office at the date the Directors’ Report is approved: 

 

• so far as the director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the company’s auditors 

are unaware; and 

• they have taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as a director in order to make themselves 

aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the company’s auditors are aware of that 

information. 

 

By Order of the Board 

 

 

 

 

 

Park Gate F Henry 

161-163 Preston Road Company Secretary 

Brighton, East Sussex      31st March 2023 

United Kingdom, BN1 6AU      
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Report on the audit of the financial statements 

1. Opinion 

In our opinion the financial statements of RiverStone Insurance (UK) Limited (the ‘company’): 

• give a true and fair view of the state of the company’s affairs as at 31st December 2022 and of its loss for 

the year then ended; 

• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 

Practice, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in 

the UK and Republic of Ireland”; and 

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. 

We have audited the financial statements which comprise: 

• the profit and loss account; 

• the statement of comprehensive income; 

• the balance sheet; 

• the statement of changes in equity; and, 

• the related notes 1 to 27. 

 

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United 

Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 “The Financial Reporting 

Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 

Practice). 

2. Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and 

applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor’s 

responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report.  

We are independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit 

of the financial statements in the UK, including the Financial Reporting Council’s (the ‘FRC’s’) Ethical 

Standard as applied to public interest entities, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 

accordance with these requirements. We confirm that we have not provided any non-audit services 

prohibited by the FRC’s Ethical Standard to the company. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 

opinion. 

3. Summary of our audit approach 

Key audit matters The key audit matter that we identified in the current year was: 

Valuations of Claims outstanding – Incurred But Not Reported UK mesothelioma 

claims 
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Materiality The materiality that we used in the current year was $15.7m which was determined 

on the basis of 1% of total assets. 

Scoping Audit work to respond to the risks of material misstatement was performed directly 

by the audit engagement team.  

Significant changes in 

our approach 

There were no significant changes in our approach.  

 

4. Conclusions relating to going concern 
In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors’ use of the going concern basis of 

accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. 

Our evaluation of the directors’ assessment of the company’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern 

basis of accounting included: 

o performing an assessment of the company’s financial position and liquidity forecasting; 

o assessing the current and projected levels of regulatory capital coverage; and 

o assessing the appropriateness of the going concern disclosures in the financial statements. 

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or 

conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the company’s ability to continue 

as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised 

for issue. 

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the 

relevant sections of this report. 

5. Key audit matters 
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our 

audit of the financial statements of the current period and include the most significant assessed risks of 

material misstatement (whether or not due to fraud) that we identified. These matters included those which 

had the greatest effect on: the overall audit strategy, the allocation of resources in the audit; and directing the 

efforts of the engagement team. 

These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in 

forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 

5.1. Valuation of Claims outstanding – Incurred But Not Reported UK mesothelioma claims 

Key audit matter 

description 

The valuation of technical provisions is inherently a judgemental area due to the 

high degree of estimation involved, particularly on long tail or volatile business 

classes where claim development periods are longer and more unpredictable.  

Due to the level of uncertainty, the incurred but not reported (“IBNR”) element 

claims outstanding is identified as a key audit matter.  

We have focused on the assumptions and methodology used by the company to 

value the mesothelioma IBNR provisions for UK-based claimants. Specifically, the 

potential future claims curve and the inflation rate are assumptions which are 

subject to estimation uncertainty.  
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Notes 4 (a) and 5 (a)to the financial statements provides disclosure on this area as a 

source of estimation uncertainty and judgement.  

How the scope of our 

audit responded to the 

key audit matter 

We gained a detailed understanding of the end-to-end reserving process and 

obtained an understanding of the relevant controls over the data, methodology and 

assumptions, models and outputs used in reserving. We involved our actuarial 

specialists to assist in performing the following procedures:  

• Assessed the appropriateness of the methodology used by management.  

• Assessed the reasonableness of key assumptions to derive a mesothelioma 

claims curve against justification of variance to previous periods and 

baseline asbestos, pollution and health hazard (“APH”) market models; 

• Challenged the claims inflation assumptions through comparison to 

previous periods, baseline APH market models and external benchmarks; 

• Performed an analysis on actual versus estimated experience; 

• Challenged management on their consideration of emerging market 

factors, through comparison to market practice; and 

• Assessed the disclosures in Note 4 (a) and 5(a) of the financial statements 

describing the valuation uncertainty of the reserves. 

Key observations We concluded that the methodology and assumptions used by the company to value 

IBNR and the related disclosures are appropriate. 

 

6. Our application of materiality 

6.1. Materiality 

We define materiality as the magnitude of misstatement in the financial statements that makes it probable 

that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable person would be changed or influenced. We use 

materiality both in planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work. 

Based on our professional judgement, we determined materiality for the financial statements as a whole as 

follows: 

Materiality $15.7m (2021: $16.8m) 

Basis for 

determining 

materiality 

1% of Total Assets (2021: 1% of Total Assets) 

Rationale for 

the benchmark 

applied 

The principal activity of the company is the management of existing liabilities for its 

run-off portfolios, as well as acquisition of further run-off portfolios (which come with 

additional assets). Total assets is therefore a key metric showing the ability of the 

company to meet its liabilities. 
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6.2. Performance materiality 

We set performance materiality at a level lower than materiality to reduce the probability that, in aggregate, 

uncorrected and undetected misstatements exceed the materiality for the financial statements as a whole. 

Performance materiality was set at 70% of materiality for the 2022 audit (2021:70%). In determining 

performance materiality, we considered the following factors: 

• the consistency of the company’s control environment and management team; 

• the results from our planning procedures including our preliminary analytical reviews, which did not 

identify any unexpected trends; and 

• the likelihood of uncorrected misstatements from prior periods recurring in the current period.  

 

6.3. Error reporting threshold 

We agreed with the Audit Committee that we would report to the Committee all audit differences in excess 

of $785,000 (2021: $840,000), as well as differences below that threshold that, in our view, warranted 

reporting on qualitative grounds. We also report to the Audit Committee on disclosure matters that we 

identified when assessing the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

7. An overview of the scope of our audit 

7.1. Scoping 

Our audit was scoped by obtaining an understanding of the entity and its environment, including internal 

controls, and assessing the risks of material misstatement. Audit work to respond to the risks of material 

misstatement was performed directly by the audit engagement team. 

7.2. Our consideration of the control environment  

We tested business controls around claims, cash, reinsurance, actuarial reserving, investments and the financial 

close reporting cycles. We also tested relevant general IT controls.  

We were able to adopt a control reliance approach for the company’s insurance policy administration system 

and the repository where the reserve balances are stored.  

We have however been unable to place reliance on the general IT controls of the general ledger system. 

Mitigations for these general IT controls deficiencies could not be established due to system limitations.  

7.2 Our consideration of climate-related risks 

In planning our audit, we considered the impact of climate change on the company’s operations and impact 

on its financial statements. The company sets out its assessment of the potential impact on page 6 of the 

Total Assets $1,630m Materiality $16.0m

Audit Committee 
reporting threshold 

$0.79m

Total Assets

Materiality
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directors’ report. We also read the climate related disclosures on page 6 in the director’s report to consider 

whether they are materially consistent with the financial statements and our knowledge obtained in the audit. 

8. Other information 

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial 

statements and our auditor’s report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information contained 

within the annual report. 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent 

otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is 

materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit, or 

otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine 

whether this gives rise to a material misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, based on the 

work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are 

required to report that fact. 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 

9. Responsibilities of directors 

As explained more fully in the directors’ responsibilities statement, the directors are responsible for the 

preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such 

internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company’s ability to 

continue as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 

concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, 

or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

10. Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 

opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 

accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can 

arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 

reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial 

statements. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the FRC’s 

website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor’s report. 
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11. Extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, 

including fraud 

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design 

procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of 

irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, 

including fraud is detailed below. 

11.1. Identifying and assessing potential risks related to irregularities 

In identifying and assessing risks of material misstatement in respect of irregularities, including fraud and 

non-compliance with laws and regulations, we considered the following: 

• the nature of the industry and sector, control environment and business performance including the 

design of the company’s remuneration policies, key drivers for directors’ remuneration, bonus levels 

and performance targets; 

• results of our enquiries of management, internal audit, the directors and the audit committee about 

their own identification and assessment of the risks of irregularities, including those that are specific 

to the company’s sector; 

• any matters we identified having obtained and reviewed the company’s documentation of their 

policies and procedures relating to: 

o identifying, evaluating and complying with laws and regulations and whether they were aware of 

any instances of non-compliance; 

o detecting and responding to the risks of fraud and whether they have knowledge of any actual, 

suspected or alleged fraud; 

o the internal controls established to mitigate risks of fraud or non-compliance with laws and 

regulations  

• the matters discussed among the audit engagement team and relevant internal specialists, including 

tax, valuations, IT and actuarial specialists regarding how and where fraud might occur in the 

financial statements and any potential indicators of fraud. 

 

As a result of these procedures, we considered the opportunities and incentives that may exist within the 

organisation for fraud and identified the greatest potential for fraud in the following areas: valuation of 

claims outstanding – Incurred But Not Reported UK mesothelioma claims. In common with all audits under 

ISAs (UK), we are also required to perform specific procedures to respond to the risk of management 

override. 

We also obtained an understanding of the legal and regulatory framework that the company operates in, 

focusing on provisions of those laws and regulations that had a direct effect on the determination of material 

amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The key laws and regulations we considered in this 

context included the UK Companies Act, tax legislation, the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”) and the 

Prudential Regulatory Authority (“PRA”) regulations. 

In addition, we considered provisions of other laws and regulations that do not have a direct effect on the 

financial statements but compliance with which may be fundamental to the company’s ability to operate or to 

avoid a material penalty.  

11.2. Audit response to risks identified 

As a result of performing the above, we identified valuation of claims outstanding – Incurred But Not 

Reported UK mesothelioma claims related to the potential risk of fraud. The key audit matters section of our 

report explains the matter in more detail and also describes the specific procedures we performed in response 

to that key audit matter.  
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In addition to the above, our procedures to respond to risks identified included the following: 

• reviewing the financial statement disclosures and testing to supporting documentation to assess 

compliance with provisions of relevant laws and regulations described as having a direct effect on 

the financial statements; 

• enquiring of management, the audit committee and in-house legal counsel concerning actual and 

potential litigation and claims; 

• performing analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships that may 

indicate risks of material misstatement due to fraud; 

• reading minutes of meetings of those charged with governance, reviewing internal audit reports and 

reviewing correspondence with HMRC, PRA and the FCA; and 

• in addressing the risk of fraud through management override of controls, testing the appropriateness 

of journal entries and other adjustments; assessing whether the judgements made in making 

accounting estimates are indicative of a potential bias; and evaluating the business rationale of any 

significant transactions that are unusual or outside the normal course of business. 

 

We also communicated relevant identified laws and regulations and potential fraud risks to all engagement 

team members, and remained alert to any indications of fraud or non-compliance with laws and regulations 

throughout the audit. 

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements 

12. Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 

• the information given in the strategic report and the directors’ report for the financial year for which the 

financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and 

• the strategic report and the directors’ report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal 

requirements. 

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course 

of the audit, we have not identified any material misstatements in the strategic report or the directors’ report. 

13. Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

13.1. Adequacy of explanations received and accounting records 

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report to you if, in our opinion: 

• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or 

• adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been 

received from branches not visited by us; or 

• the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns. 

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters. 

13.2. Directors’ remuneration 

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are also required to report if in our opinion certain disclosures of 

directors’ remuneration have not been made. 
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We have nothing to report in respect of this matter. 

14. Other matters which we are required to address 

14.1. Auditor tenure 

Following the recommendation of the audit committee, we were appointed by the Board of Directors on 30 

June 2021 to audit the financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2021 and subsequent financial 

periods. The period of total uninterrupted engagement including previous renewals and reappointments of 

the firm is two years, covering the years ending 31 December 2021 to 31 December 2022. 

14.2. Consistency of the audit report with the additional report to the audit committee 

Our audit opinion is consistent with the additional report to the audit committee we are required to provide in 

accordance with ISAs (UK). 

15. Use of our report 

This report is made solely to the company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 

of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company’s 

members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To 

the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the 

company and the company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions 

we have formed. 

 

 

 

 

Adam Ely, FCA (Senior statutory auditor) 

For and on behalf of Deloitte LLP 

Statutory Auditor 

London, United Kingdom 

31st March 2023 

 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 17C7FDEA-C7A3-4C57-ADD7-3BB82D4ED5FE



RiverStone Insurance (UK) Limited (Company No. 1167327) 

Profit and Loss Account 

For the year ended 31st December 2022 
 

 

 Page 18 of 45 

 Note  2022 2021 

   $’000  $’000 

Technical Account – General Business      
      

Gross premiums written 9  (699)  147,451 

Outward reinsurance premiums   1,176  3,067 
      

Net premiums written and earned   477  150,518 
      

      

Gross claims paid   (124,940)  (65,674) 

Reinsurers’ share   40,529  27,828 
      

Net claims paid   (84,411)  (37,846) 
      

Change in the gross provision for claims   113,965  3,150 

Reinsurers’ share   (31,110)  (59,712) 
      

Change in the net provision for claims   82,855  (56,562) 
      

Claims incurred, net of reinsurance   (1,556)  (94,408) 
      

Net operating expenses 10  (20,253)  (36,834) 
      

Total technical charges, net of reinsurance   (21,809)  (131,242) 
      

Balance on the technical account for general business   (21,332)  19,276 
      

Non-Technical Account       
      

Investment income 12  24,308  23,084 

Realised gains on investments 12  11,274  6,910 

Unrealised gains on investments   60,747  91,133 

Unrealised losses on investments   (124,108)  (63,927) 

Other income 13  10,681  6,074 

Foreign exchange losses    (18,488)  (3,788) 

Investment expenses and charges 14  (1,110)  (2,495) 

Foreign exchange gains (losses) on derivative contracts   12,080  (27,956) 
      

(Loss) profit before tax   (45,948)  48,311 
      

Tax on (loss)/profit  15  9,338  (707) 
      

(Loss) profit for the financial year  $ (36,610) $ 47,604 

 
 

The results above are all derived from continuing operations.
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 Note  2022 2021 

   $’000  $’000 

Assets      
      

      

Investments      

Other financial investments 16  1,176,460  919,798 
      

Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions      

Claims outstanding 8,17  251,701  308,444 
      

Debtors      

Debtors arising out of direct insurance operations 18  10,501  23,775 

Debtors arising out of reinsurance operations 19  83,790  92,006 

Other debtors 

Deferred tax 

20 

21 

 9,849 

8,340 

 144,118 

- 

      

   112,480  259,899 

Other assets      

Cash at bank and in hand   82,741  395,686 

   82,741  395,686 
      

Prepayments and accrued income      

Accrued interest and rent   6,554  2,740 
      

Total assets   $ 1,629,936 $ 1,886,567 
      

Capital, Reserves and Liabilities       
      

Capital and reserves       

Called up share capital 22  284,099  284,099 

Other reserves 22  (14,729)  (1,087) 

Profit and loss account   479,147  502,115 

Total shareholders' funds   748,517  785,127 
      

Technical provisions      

Claims outstanding 8  815,693  996,881 
      

Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year      

Creditors arising out of reinsurance operations 23  13,099  23,379 

Derivative financial instruments 16  51,360  72,127 

Other creditors including tax and social security 24  1,267  9,053 

   65,726  104,559 
      

Total capital, reserves and liabilities   $ 1,629,936 $ 1,866,567 
      

 

The financial statements on pages 19 to 45 were approved by the Board of RiverStone Insurance (UK) Limited 

on 27th March 2023 and signed on its behalf by the Directors on 31st March 2023.  

 

 

 

 

 
L. R. Tanzer A. R. Creed 

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer 
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  Called 

Up 

Share 

Capital 

  

 

Other 

Reserves 

  

Profit 

and Loss 

Account 

 Total 

Share- 

Holder’s 

Funds 

  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 

         

Balance at 1st January 2022  284,099  (1,087)  502,115  785,127 

         

Loss for the financial year  -  -  (36,610)  (36,610) 

         

Other comprehensive expense for the year  -  (13,642)  13,642  - 

         

New share capital issued  -  -  -  - 

         

Balance at 31st December 2022 $ 284,099 $ (14,729) $ 479,147 $ 748,517 

 

 

  Called 

Up 

Share 

Capital 

  

 

Other 

Reserves 

  

Profit 

and Loss 

Account 

 Total 

Share- 

Holder’s 

Funds 

  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 

         

Balance at 1st January 2021  287,662  (7,553)  453,402  733,511 

         

Loss for the financial year  -  -  47,604  47,604 

         

Other comprehensive expense for the year  (7,575)  6,466  1,109  - 

         

New share capital issued  4,012  -  -  4,012 

         

Balance at 31st December 2021 $ 284,099 $ (1,087) $ 502,115 $ 785,127 
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1. General Information  

 

RiverStone Insurance (UK) Limited (“RiverStone Insurance (UK)” or “the Company”) is engaged in 

the runoff of the assets and liabilities associated with previously written insurance and reinsurance 

business.   

 

RiverStone Insurance (UK) is a private company limited by shares and is incorporated in England.  The 

address of its registered office is Park Gate, 161-163 Preston Road, Brighton, East Sussex, United 

Kingdom, BN1 6AU. 

 

 

2. Statement of Compliance  

 

 The financial statements of RiverStone Insurance (UK) have been prepared in compliance with United 

Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102, “The Financial Reporting 

Standard applicable in the United Kingdom and the Republic of Ireland” as issued in March 2018 

(“FRS102”), Financial Reporting Standard 103, “Insurance Contracts” (“FRS103”) and the Companies 

Act 2006.   

 

 

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  

 

 The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out 

below.   

 

(a) Basis of Preparation  

 

 The preparation of financial statements in conformity with FRS102 and FRS103 requires the use of 

certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the 

process of applying the Company accounting policies.  The areas involving a higher degree of judgement 

or complexity or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, are 

disclosed further below. 

 

(b) Going Concern  

 

Having addressed the principal risks, the directors consider it appropriate to adopt the going concern 

basis of accounting in preparing these financial statements. In adopting the going concern basis, the 

Directors have reviewed the Company’s current and forecast budget and solvency positions for the next 

12 months and beyond. The Company’s Solvency II available own funds capital as at the end of the 

period is $518 million (unaudited), a surplus of 261% over the solvency capital requirement (unaudited). 

 

(c) Exemptions for Qualifying Entities under FRS102  

 

FRS102 allows certain disclosure exemptions, subject to certain conditions, which have been complied 

with, including notification of, and no objection to the use of exemptions by RiverStone Insurance 

(UK)’s shareholders. 

 

RiverStone Insurance (UK) has taken advantage of the following exemptions: 

 

i) from disclosing key management personnel compensation, as required by FRS102 paragraph 

33.7. 

 

ii) from the requirement to disclose transactions with related parties within the same group as 

provided by FRS102, Section 33.1A.   
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iii) from preparing a statement of cash flows, on the basis that it is a qualifying entity and a 

consolidated statement of cash flows is included in the financial statements of Riverstone 

International Holdings Limited. 

 

 

(d) Insurance Contracts 

 

i) Premiums Written 

 

 Premiums written relate to business incepted during the year, together with any difference 

between recorded premiums for prior years and those previously accrued and include estimates 

of premiums due but not yet receivable or notified to RiverStone Insurance (UK) less an 

allowance for cancellations.  Premiums written are shown gross of commission payable to 

intermediaries and exclude related taxes.  

 

Legal portfolio transfers are considered as follows: Portfolio premiums are payable by one insurer 

(the transferor) to another (the transferee) in compensation for the transferee assuming 

responsibility for claims arising on a portfolio of in-force business. Payments are be included as 

written premiums in the transferee’s financial statements (with any unearned amount being 

deferred as unearned premium). Where portfolio claims are payable by one insurer (the transferor) 

to another (the transferee) in compensation for the transferee assuming responsibility for unpaid 

claims incurred, payments are credited to claims payable in the financial statements of the 

transferee.   

 
ii) Claims Incurred and Reinsurers’ Share 

 

 Claims incurred comprise claims and related claims handling expenses paid in the year and 

changes in provisions for outstanding claims, including provisions for claims incurred but not 

reported and related expenses, together with any other adjustments to claims from previous years.  

Where applicable, reductions are made for salvage and other recoveries. 

  

 Provisions for outstanding claims and related reinsurance recoveries are established based on 

estimates of the ultimate net cost of settlement along with actuarial and statistical projections.  

Claims provisions are determined based upon previous claims experience, knowledge of events 

and the terms and conditions of the relevant policies and on interpretation of circumstances. 

Particularly relevant is experience with similar cases and historical claims payment trends.  The 

approach also includes the consideration of the development of loss payment trends, levels of 

unpaid claims, judicial decisions and economic conditions.  

 

 Whilst the board of directors of RiverStone Insurance (UK) (“the Board”) believes that the 

provisions for outstanding claims and related reinsurance recoveries including bad debt 

provisions are fairly stated, these estimates inevitably contain inherent uncertainties because 

significant periods of time may elapse between the occurrence of an incurred loss, the reporting 

of that loss to RiverStone Insurance (UK), RiverStone Insurance (UK)'s payment of the loss and 

the receipt of reinsurance recoveries.  These uncertainties are inherent in much of the business 

previously underwritten and assumed by RiverStone Insurance (UK). The estimates made are 

based upon current facts available to RiverStone Insurance (UK) and the prevailing legal 

environment and are subjected to continual review, with any resulting adjustments reported in 

current earnings.  Anticipated reinsurance recoveries are disclosed separately as assets on the 

balance sheet. 
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iii) Debtors and creditors arising out of direct and reinsurance operations 
 

Debtors and creditors arising out of direct and reinsurance operations are initially recognised at 

transaction price or issued amount and are subsequently carried at the recoverable amount. The 

carrying value is reviewed for impairment at least annually based on historical performance, the 

terms and conditions of the relevant policies and whenever interpretation of events or 

circumstances indicate that the carrying amount is greater than the recoverable amount, with the 

impairment adjustment recorded in the statement of profit and loss. Debtors arising out of direct 

insurance and reinsurance operations are stated net of specific provisions against doubtful debts. 

 

 

(e) Translation of Foreign Currencies  

 

The financial statements are presented in US Dollars and, unless otherwise stated, are rounded to 

thousands.  Items included in RiverStone Insurance (UK)’s financial statements are measured using the 

currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates.  RiverStone Insurance (UK)’s 

functional currency is US Dollars. 

 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the average rate of 

exchange during the year.  At each year end foreign currency monetary items are translated using the 

year end rate of exchange.  Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such 

transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities 

denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the Profit and Loss Account for the year.  All 

exchange differences arising from the translation from functional currency to presentation currency are 

recognised through the Statement of Comprehensive Income as a separate component of equity. 

 

With effect from 1st January 2021 the functional currency of the Company changed from Sterling to US 

Dollars due to a gradual change in the dominant currency throughout the period.   

 

In addition, from 1st January 2021, the Company opted to change presentational currency from Sterling 

to US Dollars, given that a significant majority of earnings are denominated in US Dollars. The Directors  

believe that the change in presentation currency will give stakeholders a clearer understanding of the 

Company’s financial performance and financial position over time.  

 

(f) Tax  

 

 Tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax recognised in the reporting period.  Tax is 

recognised in the profit and loss account, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other 

comprehensive income or directly in equity.  In this case tax is also recognised in other comprehensive 

income or directly in equity respectively. 

 

i) Current Tax 

 

 Current tax is the amount of income tax payable in respect of the taxable profit for the year or 

prior years.  Tax is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or 

substantially enacted by the year end. 

 

 Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in 

which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation.  It establishes provisions where 

appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities. 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 17C7FDEA-C7A3-4C57-ADD7-3BB82D4ED5FE



RiverStone Insurance (UK) Limited (Company No. 1167327) 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the year ended 31st December 2022 
 

 

 Page 24 of 45 

ii) Deferred Tax 

 

 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are established for differences between amounts reported in the 

financial statements and amounts reported in RiverStone Insurance (UK)’s annual corporation tax 

returns, including revaluation gains and losses on investments.  Deferred taxes are calculated at 

the rates at which it is expected that the tax liability or benefit will arise using tax rates and laws 

that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end.  Deferred tax assets are 

recognised to the extent that they are regarded as more likely than not recoverable.  Movements 

on deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised in the profit and loss account, except to the 

extent that they arise in relation to movements in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. 

 

(g) Other Financial Investments  

 

RiverStone Insurance (UK) has chosen to apply the recognition and measurement provisions of IAS 39 

(as adopted for use in the UK) and the disclosure requirements of FRS102 in respect of the financial 

statements. 

 

 RiverStone Insurance (UK) classifies its investments into the following categories: financial assets at 

fair value through profit and loss and available for sale financial assets. The classification depends on 

the purpose for which the investments were acquired. Management determines the classification of its 

investments at initial recognition and re-evaluates this at every reporting date. 

 

i) Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit and Loss 

 

 A financial asset is classified into this category at inception if it is acquired principally for the 

purpose of selling in the short term, if it forms part of a portfolio of financial assets in which there 

is evidence of short-term profit-taking, or if so designated by management to minimise any 

measurement or recognition inconsistency with the associated liabilities.  All derivatives are 

classified as at fair value through profit and loss. 

 

ii) Financial assets designated as at fair value through profit and loss at inception are those that are 

managed and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis. Information about these 

financial assets is provided internally on a fair value basis to RiverStone Insurance (UK)’s key 

management personnel.  

 

 The fair values of listed investments are based on current bid prices on the balance sheet date. 

Unlisted investments for which a market exists are also stated at the current bid price on the 

balance sheet date or the last trading day before that date.  

 

 Net gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through 

profit and loss are presented in the Profit and Loss Account within ‘Unrealised gains on 

investments’ or ‘Unrealised losses on investments’ in the year in which they arise. 

 

The Company discloses its investments in accordance with a fair value hierarchy with the 

following levels:  

 

i)  Level 1 – the unadjusted quoted price in an active market for identical assets or liabilities 

that the entity can access at the measurement date; 

ii)  Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable (i.e. 

developed using market data) for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly  

iii)  Level 3 – inputs are unobservable (i.e. for which market data is unavailable) for the asset 

or liability 
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iii)  Available for Sale Financial Assets 

 

 Available for sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are either designated in 

this category or not classified in any of the other categories. 

 

 Purchases and sales of investments are recognised on the trade date i.e. the date on which 

RiverStone Insurance (UK) commits to purchase or sell the asset.  Investments are initially 

recognised at fair value plus, in the case of all financial assets not carried at fair value through 

profit and loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition.  Financial assets 

are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or 

where they have been transferred and RiverStone Insurance (UK) has also transferred 

substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. 

  

 Changes in the fair value of financial assets classified as available for sale are recognised in 

equity.  When financial assets classified as available for sale are sold or impaired, the accumulated 

fair value adjustments recognised in equity are included in the Profit and Loss Account within net 

realised gains on investments. 

 

(h)     Impairment of Financial Assets 

 

 At each balance sheet date RiverStone Insurance (UK) assesses whether there is objective evidence that 

an available for sale financial asset is impaired, including in the case of equity investments classified as 

available for sale, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the security below its cost.  If 

any such evidence exists for available for sale financial assets, the cumulative loss (measured as the 

difference between the acquisition cost and current fair value, less any impairment loss on the financial 

asset previously recognised in the Profit and Loss Account) is removed from equity and recognised in 

the Profit and Loss Account for the year.  Impairment losses recognised in the Profit and Loss Account 

in respect of equity instruments are not subsequently reversed.  The impairment loss is reversed through 

the Profit and Loss Account, if in a subsequent period the fair value of a debt instrument classified as 

available for sale increases and the increase can be objectively related to an event occurring after the 

impairment loss was recognised in profit and loss. 

 

(i) Derivative Financial Instruments 

 

 Derivative financial instruments comprise foreign currency forward contracts and fair value swaps.  

Derivatives are initially and subsequently measured at their fair value with movements in the fair value 

being immediately recognised in the profit and loss account.  Fair values are obtained from quoted 

market prices, discounted cash flow models, risk models and option pricing models as appropriate. 

 

(j) Investment Return 

 

 Investment return comprises all investment income, realised investment gains and losses and movements 

in unrealised gains and losses, net of investment expenses. 

 

 Realised gains and losses on investments carried at fair value through profit and loss are calculated as 

the difference between net sales proceeds and purchase price.  Movements in unrealised gains and losses 

on investments represent the difference between the fair value at the balance sheet date and their 

purchase price or their fair value at the last balance sheet date, together with the reversal of unrealised 

gains and losses recognised in earlier accounting periods in respect of investment disposals in the current 

year.  
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(k)  Related Party Transactions 

 

RiverStone Insurance (UK) discloses transactions with related parties which are not wholly owned 

within the same group.  Where appropriate, transactions of a similar nature are aggregated unless, in the 

opinion of the directors, separate disclosure is necessary to understand the effect of the transactions on 

the financial statements. 

 

4. Critical Accounting Judgements and Estimation Uncertainty  

 

 No critical accounting judgements has been made in preparing these financial statements. The key 

sources of estimation uncertainty are set out in this note. Estimates and judgements are continually 

evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future 

events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 

 

 RiverStone Insurance (UK) makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future.  The resulting 

accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results.  The estimates and 

assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of 

assets and liabilities within the next financial year are addressed below. 

 

(a) The Ultimate Liability Arising from Claims made under Insurance Contracts 

 

 The estimation of the ultimate liability arising from claims made under insurance contracts is RiverStone 

Insurance (UK)’s most critical accounting estimate.  There are several sources of uncertainty that need 

to be considered in the estimate of the liability that RiverStone Insurance (UK) will ultimately pay for 

such claims.  Some of these claims are not expected to be settled for several years and there is uncertainty 

as to the amounts at which they will be settled.  The level of provision has been set on the basis of the 

information that is currently available, including potential outstanding loss advices, experience of 

development of similar claims and case law. 

 

 The most significant assumptions made relate to the level of future claims, the level of future claims 

settlements and the legal interpretation of insurance policies.  Whilst the directors consider that the gross 

provision for claims and the related reinsurance recoveries are fairly stated on the basis of the 

information currently available to them, the ultimate liability will vary as a result of subsequent 

information and events and may result in adjustments to the amount provided. The Board remain 

cognisant of the potential impacts of inflation and have undertaken work to quantify and mitigate its 

impact on these financial statements. The Board continue to focus on ensuring that our underwriting and 

pricing adequately addresses inflationary trends and continues to review the key drivers of claim 

settlement costs and frequency. Reserves continue to be set incorporating the Board’s current view of 

social and economic inflation. Adjustments to the amounts of provision are reflected in the financial 

statements for the year in which the adjustments are made. The methods used, and the estimates made, 

are reviewed regularly. Assumptions, sensitivities and claims development triangles are further detailed 

in note 5. 

 
(b) UK and US Disease Related and US Environmental Pollution Claims  

 

 RiverStone Insurance (UK) establishes case reserves for reported disease related and environmental 

pollution claims and future legal and associated expenses for such reported claims.  It also establishes 

reserves for unreported claims and legal and associated expenses for such unreported claims.  

RiverStone Insurance (UK) regularly reviews the adequacy of its loss reserves for disease related and 

environmental pollution claims and claim expenses.  These exposures do not lend themselves to 

traditional methods of loss reserve estimation.  Reserving for disease related and environmental 

pollution claims is subject to significant uncertainties that are not generally present for other types of 

claims.  These claims differ from almost all others in that it is often not clear that an insurable loss has 

occurred, which policy years apply, and which insurers may be liable.   
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 In respect of US claims, these uncertainties prevent identification of applicable policies and policy limits 

until after a claim is reported to RiverStone Insurance (UK) and substantial time is spent (over many 

years in some cases) resolving contract issues and determining facts necessary to evaluate the claim. 

While the nature and extent of insurance and reinsurance coverage for these types of claims has widened 

in recent years, there has been no final judgement which would apply to all cases which would result in 

the wholesale transfer of these types of claims from insureds to insurers and reinsurers. In other cases, 

there are US claims similar to UK claims, which differ from others in that it is often not clear that an 

insurable loss has occurred, which policy years apply, and which insurers may be liable. 

 

 RiverStone Insurance (UK) expects disease related and environmental pollution claims to continue to 

be reported for the foreseeable future.  The claims to be paid and timing of any such payments depend 

on the resolution of uncertainties associated with them and could extend over many years.   

 

 For these reasons, RiverStone Insurance (UK) estimates that the possible ultimate liabilities for these 

exposures could be substantially different from the amounts currently provided in the financial 

statements.  Nevertheless, RiverStone Insurance (UK) believes that the reserves carried for these 

exposures are adequate based on known facts and current interpretation of applicable laws.   

Please refer to note 5a for further detail.  
 

No other material critical judgements have been identified.  

 

5. Management of Insurance and Financial Risk 

 

 Financial Risk Management Objectives 

 

 RiverStone Insurance (UK) is exposed to insurance risk through the insurance contracts that it has 

written, or which have been legally transferred to it, and to financial risk through its financial assets, 

reinsurance assets and policyholder liabilities. In particular, the key financial risk is that the proceeds 

from financial assets are not sufficient to fund the obligations arising from insurance policies as they 

fall due. The most important components of this financial risk are market risk (including interest rate 

risk, equity price risk and currency risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. 

 

(a) Insurance Risk 

 

The risk under any one insurance contract is the possibility that the insured event occurs and the 

uncertainty over the amount of the resulting ultimate claim. By the very nature of an insurance contract, 

this risk is unpredictable at the outset. 

 

The principal risk that RiverStone Insurance (UK) faces under its insurance contracts is that the actual 

claims and benefit payments exceed the carrying amount of the insurance liabilities. This could occur 

because the frequency or severity of claims and benefits are greater than estimated. The actual number 

and amount of claims and benefits arising from insurance contracts will vary from year to year from the 

level established using statistical techniques. 

 

Experience shows that the larger the portfolio of similar insurance contracts, the smaller the relative 

variability about the expected outcome will be. In addition, a more diversified portfolio is less likely to 

materially be affected by a change in any subset of the portfolio. RiverStone Insurance (UK) has a 

diversified portfolio of insurance risks, all of which relate to business originally written previously, and 

which are mature in nature. 

 

RiverStone Insurance (UK) mitigates insurance risk through the use of reinsurance, both in the form of 

third party reinsurance associated with the business originally written and reinsurance with affiliated 

reinsurers. 
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i) Process for Assessment of Technical Provisions 

 

 RiverStone Insurance (UK) adopts a consistent process to the calculation of an appropriate 

provision for the exposures arising from the business it has written.  A full reserving analysis is 

conducted at least annually and the technical provisions recorded on the balance sheet are in line 

with the Board’s view of the best estimate value of the underlying liabilities.   

 

 The technical provisions recorded at the reporting date comprise the estimated ultimate cost of 

settlement of all claims incurred in respect of events up to that date, whether reported or not, 

together with related claims handling expenses, less amounts already paid.  The estimated cost of 

claims includes direct expenses to be incurred in settling claims, net of the expected subrogation 

value and other recoveries. RiverStone Insurance (UK) takes all reasonable steps to ensure that it 

has appropriate information regarding its claims exposures. The provision is based on known facts 

at the balance sheet date.  The provision is reviewed as part of a regular ongoing reserving process 

as the loss experience develops, certain claims are settled and further claims are reported. The 

cash flow, paid claims, outstanding claims, claims counts and incurred movement are compared 

with the actuaries’ expected development of the account by class and year and where statistically 

significant, large loss or loss type. Where necessary, revisions are made to the ultimate expected 

loss on a best estimate basis. 

 

 RiverStone Insurance (UK) uses assumptions based on a mixture of claims information, internal 

historical data and market data to measure its claims liabilities. This information is used to project 

the ultimate expected number and value of claims, by major class of business, using recognised 

statistical estimation techniques. 

 

 Assumptions are reviewed and tested regularly in the light of actual claims development and 

general market movements and trends. 

 

ii) Sources of Uncertainty in the Estimation of Future Claim Payments 

 

 The sources of estimation uncertainty in establishing the ultimate liability arising from claims 

made under insurance contracts is discussed in Note 4. 

 

RiverStone Insurance (UK) takes all reasonable steps to ensure that it has appropriate information 

regarding its claims exposures. However, given the future looking nature of outstanding claims 

and latency involved with certain classes of claims, for example asbestos exposures, it is likely 

that the final outcome, on a claim by claim basis, will prove to be different from the original 

assessed reserve for any given claim, although in aggregate, for known claims, the expected 

outcome is intended to be close to a breakeven, on a best estimate basis, with neither surplus or 

loss being generated over time. This is an aspect of executive and actuarial review which is closely 

monitored. In respect of latent claims (those that have yet to be notified) care is taken to assess 

historical notification patterns and the propensity of the underlying classes to produce losses (for 

example some policy classes are on the claims made basis and no new notifications are able to be 

made post expiry). The estimation of future losses will be cross referred to industry benchmarks 

and adjusted for actual experience over time. 

 

 The liability for insurance contracts comprises a provision for claims incurred but not yet reported 

and a provision for reported claims not yet paid.  The estimation of claims incurred but not 

reported is generally subject to a greater degree of uncertainty than the estimates of claims that 

have already been notified, for which there is more information available. 
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iii) Key Assumptions and Sensitivities 

 

The assumptions that have the greatest impact on technical provisions are those that affect the 

expected future claims amounts and claims numbers (IBNR).  The most material IBNR liabilities 

and uncertainties for RiverStone Insurance (UK) relate to its portfolio of UK disease claims, 

particularly arising from mesothelioma and other asbestos-related disease exposures.  UK disease 

claims are very long-tailed in nature with over 30 years of uncertain future cashflows expected. 

 

UK disease claims are very long-tailed in nature with over 30 years of uncertain future cashflows 

expected and the largest sensitivities on the Liability and Professional indemnity classes are in 

respect of uncertainties around future numbers and amounts of claims for which the reserves for 

these classes will be paid out over several years.   

   

The underlying sensitivity of the IBNR in respect of UK disease claims is driven by the 

uncertainty in the average cost per claim assumption and the future number of claims. A key 

assumption for the future average cost per claim is the estimate of future claims inflation which 

is inherently uncertain.  The data published by the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries UK Asbestos 

Working Party is considered when establishing the Company’s mesothelioma reserves.  

 

iv) Claims Development Tables 

   

 The following tables present the comparison of actual claims incurred to previous estimates for 

the last 10 years. 

 

RiverStone Insurance (UK) did not write any business in 2013, 2016, 2017, 2019, 2020 or 2022 

and therefore these columns are not presented in the below tables. 

 

 
Claims Outstanding (Gross)            

            

Underwriting Year   2014  2015  2018  2021  Total 

   $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 

Estimate of cumulative gross claims                

At the end of the first year   53,577  77,440  59,368  131,687  322,072 

- One year later   54,746  74,497  59,288  112,431  300,962 

- Two years later   51,530  75,581  60,622  -  187,733 

- Three years later   58,113  78,463  56,625  -  193,201 

- Four years later   50,731  79,408  51,399  -  181,538 

- Five years later   47,254  79,744  -  -  126,998 

- Six years later   45,499  79,708  -  -  125,207 

- Seven years later   44,815  80,954  -  -  125,769 

- Eight years later   40,167  -  -  -  40,167 

- Nine years later   -  -  -  -  - 

Current estimate of cumulative claims   40,167  80,954  51,399  112,431  284,951 

            

Cumulative payments to date   (32,066)  (39,000)  (25,555)  (23,629)  (120,250) 

            

Liability recognised in the balance sheet $  8,101  41,954  25,844  88,802  164,701 

 

Reserve in respect of prior years 

  

 

 

 

 

 

   

650,992 

            

Total reserve included in balance sheet          $ 815,693 
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Claims Outstanding (Net)            

            

Underwriting Year   2014  2015  2018  2021  Total 

   $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 

Estimate of cumulative net claims                

At the end of the first year   -  -  39,024  131,687  170,711 

- One year later   -  -  39,359  112,431  151,790 

- Two years later   -  -  29,037  -  29,037 

- Three years later   -  -  28,312  -  28,312 

- Four years later   -  -  25,700  -  25,700 

- Five years later   -  -  -  -  - 

- Six years later   -  -  -  -  - 

- Seven years later   -  -  -  -  - 

- Eight years later   -  -  -  -  - 

- Nine years later   -  -  -  -  - 

Current estimate of cumulative claims   -  -  25,700  112,431  138,131 

            

Cumulative payments to date   -  -  (12,778)  (23,629)  (36,407) 

            

Liability recognised in the balance sheet $ $ - $ - $ 14,747 $ 88,802 $ 101,724 

                 

Reserve in respect of prior years           462,268 

            

Total reserve included in balance sheet          $ 563,992 

 

v) Insurance Risk Concentrations 

 

The concentration of insurance risk before and after reinsurance by the most material classes of business 

is summarised below, with reference to the carrying amount of outstanding claims (gross and net of 

reinsurance) arising from insurance contracts: 

 

  2022  2021 

  Gross  Net  Gross  Net 

  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 

         

UK Mesothelioma  249,748  120,260  283,265  136,648 

Non-UK Mesothelioma  135,998  97,631  162,634  117,597 

Italian Medical Malpractice 

Spanish Medical Malpractice 
 72,364 

85,515 

 64,453 

85,515 

 79,363 

126,683 

 68,677 

126,683 

European Motor/ Third Party Liability  63,870  58,897  67,253  61,639 

Deafness  20,930  9,543  20,937  9,629 

Professional Indemnity/Financial 

Institutions 

 15,530  12,192  18,670  13,427 

Casualty Treaty  9,968  133  20,393  191 

Asbestos structured settlements   -  -  34,376  24,026 

Employers’ and Public Liability  20,491  11,601  23,409  12,110 

Pollution  32,179  26,291  33,617  28,399 

World Trade Centre Losses  1,868  1,868  2,187  2,187 

All other loss reserves  84,234  59,665  94,985  67,252 

Claims expense reserve  22,998  15,943  29,109  19.972 

         

Total technical provisions $ 815,693 $ 563,992 $ 996,881 $ 688,437 
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(b) Market Risk 

 

i) Interest Rate Risk 

 

 Interest rate risk arises primarily from investments in fixed interest securities. In addition, to the 

extent that claims inflation is correlated to interest rates, liabilities to policyholders are exposed 

to interest rate risk.  RiverStone Insurance (UK) works closely with its investment manager to 

review the duration of the investment portfolio in relation to the estimated mean duration of the 

liabilities. 

 

 The impact of a 100 basis point increase in interest rates on the value of RiverStone Insurance 

(UK)’s investments held at 31st December 2022 is an approximate $25.7 million loss (2021: $14.8 

million loss) to the profit and loss account.  Similarly, a 100 basis point decrease in interest rates 

would give rise to an approximate $28.0 million gain (2021: $15.8 million gain) to the profit and 

loss account.  

 

ii) Equity Price Risk 

 

 RiverStone Insurance (UK) is exposed to equity securities price risk as a result of its holdings in 

equity investments, classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Exposures to 

individual companies and to equity shares in aggregate are monitored in order to ensure 

compliance with the relevant regulatory limits for solvency.  

 

 Investments held comprise unlisted and listed investments.  Listed investments are those that are 

traded on recognised stock exchanges, primarily in Europe, North America and Asia. 

 

 RiverStone Insurance (UK) has a defined investment policy which sets limits on its exposure to 

equities, both in aggregate terms and by counterparty. This policy of diversification is used to 

manage RiverStone Insurance (UK)’s price risk arising from its investments in equity securities. 

   

 Listed equity securities held at 31st December 2022 represent 89.7% of total equity investments. 

If equity market indices had increased/decreased by 5%, with all other variables held constant, 

and all RiverStone Insurance (UK)’s equity investments moved according to the historical 

correlation with the index, the profit for the year would increase/decrease by $nil as all equity 

investments are protected by fair value swaps. 

 

iii)  Currency Risk  

 

 RiverStone Insurance (UK) manages its foreign exchange risk against its functional currency, 

which is the US Dollar. RiverStone Insurance (UK) has a proportion of its assets and liabilities 

denominated in currencies other than the US Dollar, the most significant being the Euro and 

Pound Sterling.  RiverStone Insurance (UK) seeks to mitigate the risk by matching the estimated 

foreign currency denominated liabilities with assets denominated in the same currency and by the 

utilisation of forward currency contracts.   

  

 At 31st December 2022, if the Euro had weakened by 10% more than the actual 2022 movement 

against the US Dollar with all other variables held constant, profit for the year would have been 

$1.0 million higher (2021: $1.4 million lower), mainly as a result of net foreign exchange gains 

on the translation of US Dollar denominated financial assets and US Dollar denominated 

liabilities, after forward currency contracts are taken into account.  

 

 At 31st December 2022, if the Pound Sterling had weakened by 10% more than the actual 2022 

movement against the US Dollar with all other variables held constant, profit for the year would 

have been $300,000 million higher (2021: $890,000 million higher), mainly as a result of net 
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foreign exchange gains on the translation of US Dollar denominated financial assets and US 

Dollar denominated liabilities, after forward currency contracts are taken into account. 

 
(c) Credit Risk 

 

 Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay amounts in full when due. Key areas 

where RiverStone Insurance (UK) is exposed to credit risk are: 

 

• reinsurers’ share of insurance liabilities 

• amounts due from reinsurers in respect of claims already paid 

• amounts due from insurance intermediaries 

• amounts due from corporate bond issuers 

• counterparty risk with respect to derivative transactions; and 

• cash at bank and in hand. 

  

 As RiverStone Insurance (UK) is in runoff its exposures to reinsurers and insurance intermediaries are 

determined by contracts previously written.  RiverStone Insurance (UK) manages the levels of credit 

risk from reinsurers and insurance intermediaries by quarterly review of receivable balances by 

counterparty.  Management assesses the creditworthiness of all reinsurers and intermediaries by 

reviewing credit grades provided by rating agencies and other publicly available financial information. 

It is RiverStone Insurance (UK)’s policy to provide for reinsurer bad debts in situations where it does 

not expect to collect the full amount outstanding due to the financial position of the reinsurer or due to 

disputes over coverage.  In certain circumstances, collateral is held in order to mitigate RiverStone 

Insurance (UK)’s credit risk exposure.  This collateral is in the form of security accounts, deposits and 

letters of credit from reinsurers. 

 

 RiverStone Insurance (UK) reduces its exposure to credit risk in relation to investments by entering into 

transactions with counterparties that are reputable and by settling trades through recognized exchanges.  

The amount subject to credit risk at any one time is limited to the current fair value of derivative financial 

assets. 

  

 The assets bearing credit risk are summarized below, together with an analysis by credit rating (AM 

Best or equivalent): 

 

  2022  2021 

  $’000  $’000 

     

Derivative financial instruments  43,320  21,922 

Debt Securities  881,094  546,351 

Assets arising from reinsurance contracts held  335,491  502,004 

Cash at bank and in hand  82,741  395,686 

Loan receivable  -  133,920 

     

Total assets bearing credit risk $ 1,342,647 $ 1,599,883 
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  2022  2021 

  $’000  $’000 

 

A++ 

  

63,203 

  

173,508 

A+   348,377  39,431 

A, A-  506,946  576,442 

B++ and below or not rated  424,121  810,502 

     

Total assets bearing credit risk $ 1,342,647 $ 1,599,883 

 

Assets arising from reinsurance contracts held, including premium receivable are further analysed as follows: 

 

  2022  2021 

  $’000  $’000 

     

Performing  332,370  459,287 

Past due  3,121  4,379 

Impaired  2,725  3,541 

Provision for irrecoverable amounts  (2,725)  (3,541) 

     

Total  $ 335,491 $ 463,666 

 

 

(d) Liquidity Risk 

 

 The primary liquidity risk is the obligation to pay claims to policy holders as they fall due.  The projected 

settlement of these liabilities is modelled, on a regular basis, using a combination of operational 

cashflow forecasting and actuarial techniques.  Limits are set on the minimum proportion of maturing 

funds available to meet such calls and on the minimum level of borrowing facilities that should be in 

place to cover anticipated liabilities and unexpected levels of demand.  The table below analyses the 

maturity of RiverStone Insurance (UK)’s financial liabilities and outstanding claims.  All liabilities are 

presented on a contractual cash flow basis except for the insurance liabilities, which are presented in 

their expected cash flows. 

 
  No 

Contractual 

Maturity 

Date 

  

< 6 months 

or on 

Demand 

  

Between 6 

months 

and 1 year 

  

Between 1 

year and 

2 years 

  

Between 2 

years and 

5 years 

  

 

>5 

Years 

  

 

Carrying 

Value 

  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 

               

At 31st December 2022               

               

Derivative financial  

  instruments 

  

- 

  

51,360 

  

- 

  

- 

  

- 

  

- 

  

51,360 

Creditors  -  12,399  99  188  447  1,234  14,366 

  -  63,758  99  188  447  1,234  65,726 

Claims outstanding  -  43,622  43,622  82,935  171,005  474,509  815,693 

               

Financial liabilities and 

  outstanding claims 

 

$ 

 

- 

 

$ 

 

107,380 

 

$ 

 

43,721 

 

$ 

 

83,123 

 

$ 

 

171,452 

 

$ 

 

475,743 

 

$ 

 

881,419 
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  No 

Contractual 

Maturity 

Date 

  

< 6 months 

or on 

Demand 

  

Between 6 

months 

and 1 year 

  

Between 1 

year and 

2 years 

  

Between 2 

years and 

5 years 

  

 

>5 

Years 

  

 

Carrying 

Value 

  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 

               

At 31st December 2021               

               

Derivative financial  

  instruments 

  

- 

  

72,127 

  

- 

  

- 

  

- 

  

- 

  

72,127 

Creditors  -  26,970  144  225  3,755  1,338  32,432 

  -  99,097  144  225  3,755  1,338  104,559 

Claims outstanding  -  56,552  56,552  103,021  212,308  568,448  996,881 

               

Financial liabilities and 

  outstanding claims 

 

$ 

 

- 

 

$ 

 

155,649 

 

$ 

 

56,696 

 

$ 

 

103,246 

 

$ 

 

216,063 

 

$ 

 

569,786 

 

$ 

 

1,101,440 

 

 

6. Capital Management 

 

RiverStone Insurance (UK) maintains an efficient capital structure comprising only its equity 

shareholder’s funds, consistent with its risk profile and the regulatory and market requirements of its 

business.  RiverStone Insurance (UK)’s objectives in managing its capital are: 

 

• to satisfy the requirements of its policyholders, regulators and other stakeholders;  

• to match the profile of its assets and liabilities, taking account of the risks inherent in the business; 

• to retain financial flexibility by maintaining adequate liquidity  

 

RiverStone Insurance (UK) considers not only the traditional sources of capital funding but the 

alternative sources of capital including reinsurance and securitisation, as appropriate, when assessing its 

deployment and usage of capital. RiverStone Insurance (UK) manages as capital all items that are 

eligible to be treated as capital for regulatory purposes.  RiverStone Insurance (UK) is regulated by the 

Prudential Regulation Authority and Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”) and is subject to insurance 

solvency regulations which specify the minimum amount and type of capital that must be held in 

addition to the insurance liabilities. RiverStone Insurance (UK) manages capital in accordance with 

these rules and performs the necessary tests to ensure continuous and full compliance with such 

regulations. RiverStone Insurance (UK) has complied with all of its capital requirements throughout the 

year.   

 

7. Portfolio Transfers 

 

There were no portfolio transfers concluded in the current or prior year.  

 

 

8. Reconciliation of Technical Provisions 

 

 A reconciliation of the changes to RiverStone Insurance (UK)’s gross, ceded and net loss reserves from 

1st January 2022 to 31st December 2022: 
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  Gross 

$’000 

 Ceded 

$’000 

 Net 

$’000 

       

Amounts at 1st January 2022  996,881  308,444  688,437 

Amounts paid during the year  (124,940)  (39,492)  (85,448) 

Change in estimate of reserves 

Foreign exchange 

 11,495 

(67,743) 

 9,419 

(26,670) 

 2,076 

(41,073) 

       

Amounts at 31st December 2022 $ 815,693 $ 251,701 $ 563,992 

 

9. Analysis of Gross Business  
 

  Gross 

premiums 

written 

 Gross 

premiums 

earned 

 Gross 

claims 

incurred 

 Gross 

operating 

expenses 

 Re- 

insurance 

balance 

  2022  2022  2022  2022  2022 

  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 

           

Direct Insurance           

Motor   -  -  (70)  (112)  (20) 

Marine, aviation and transport  (2)  (2)  122  (195)  (163) 

Fire and other damage to property 65  65  (159)  (254)  1,165 

Third-party liability  (748)  (748)  (12,128)  (19,402)  16,319 

Miscellaneous  (5)  (5)  2,347  (3,755)  (2,091) 

  (690)  (690)  (9,888)  (23,718)  15,210 

Reinsurance acceptances  (9)  (9)  (1,087)  (1,739)  589 

           

Total $ (699) $ (699) $ (10,975) $ (25,457) $ 15,799 

 
  Gross 

premiums 

written 

 Gross 

premiums 

earned 

 Gross 

claims 

incurred 

 Gross 

operating 

expenses 

 Re- 

insurance 

balance 

  2021  2021  2021  2021  2021 

  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 

           

Direct Insurance           

Motor   (1)  (1)  168  (59)  (501) 

Marine, aviation and transport  (6)  (6)  45  (16)  240 

Fire and other damage to property (755)  (755)  46  (16)  242 

Third-party liability  615  615  30,942  (10,885)  (25,438) 

Miscellaneous  (2,885)  (2,885)  1,252  (441)  1,694 

  (3,032)  (3,032)  32,453  (11,417)  (23,763) 

Reinsurance acceptances  150,483  150,483  (94,977)  (33,412)  2,942 

           

Total $ 147,451 $ 147,451 $ (62,524) $ (44,829) $ (20,821) 

 

 

10. Net Operating Expenses 

 

    2022  2021 

   $’000  $’000 

      

Administrative expenses    21,007  36,184 

Commissions payable    (754)  650 

      

  $ 20,253 $ 36,834 
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RiverStone Insurance (UK) has no employees.  The administration of RiverStone Insurance (UK) is 

carried out by RiverStone Management Limited (“RiverStone Management”), a fellow subsidiary, 

which also provides these services to other group companies.     

 

The Directors receive no emoluments from RiverStone Insurance (UK).  The contracts of employment 

of the U.K. executive Directors and employees are with RiverStone Management which makes charges 

to RiverStone Insurance (UK) for the services described above. Emoluments paid by RiverStone 

Management to the Directors of RiverStone Insurance (UK) in respect of their services as directors of 

RiverStone Insurance (UK) are summarised below.  These amounts represent emoluments based on an 

apportionment of the Directors’ time. 

 

  2022  2021 

  $’000  $’000 

     

Aggregate emoluments $ 875 $ 1,324 

Loss of office $ - $ 91 

 

As at 31st December 2022 the following number of Directors were accruing benefits under a: 

 

  2022  2021 

  No.  No. 

     

Money purchase pension schemes  3  3 

 

 

 

During the year no directors exercised share options (2021: Two). 

 

The Directors’ remuneration disclosed above includes the following amounts paid to the highest paid 

Director: 

 

  2022  2021 

  $’000  $’000 

     

Aggregate emoluments $ 249 $ 543 

 

 

11. Auditors’ Remuneration 

 

  2022  2021 

  $’000  $’000 

     

The audit of the Company’s annual accounts $ 580 $ 656 
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12. Investment Return 

 

  2022  2021 

  $’000  $’000 

Investment income     

     

Income from financial assets at fair value through profit and loss –   

 designated upon initial recognition 

  

12,710 

  

12,155 

Deposit interest  927  (113) 

Income from treasury bills  775  229 

Interest from fellow group undertakings  9,896  10,814 

     

 $ 24,308 $ 23,084 

     

 
Realised gains (losses) on investments     

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss:      

   Held for trading  11,274  6,910 

     

 $ 11,274 $ 6,910 

 

 

13. Other Income  

 

  2022  2021 

  $’000  $’000 

     

Income earned on provision of Funds at Lloyd’s capital to  

  group undertaking 

 

$ 

 

10,681 

 

$ 

 

6,074 

 

 

14.  Investment Expenses and Charges 

 

  2022  2021 

  $’000  $’000 

     

Investment Expenses $ (1,110) $ (2,495) 
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15. Tax on (loss)/profit 

 

   2022  2021 

   $’000  $’000 

(a) Tax on Profit     

      

 Current tax     

 UK corporation tax on profits for the year  (1,099)  7,712 

 Group relief surrendered/(claimed) for nil consideration  1,806  (7,710) 

 Withholding tax  143  705 

 Other tax adjustments  (1,141)  - 

 Prior year adjustment  (707)  - 

      

 Total current tax (credit)/charge  $ (998) $ 707 

      

 
   2022  2021 

   $’000  $’000 

      

 Deferred tax     

 Origination and reversal of timing differences $ (8,340) $ 707 

 

(b)   Factors affecting the tax (credit)/charge for the year 

 

 The corporation tax assessed for the year is the same as to the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK 

of 19% (2021: 19%).  The differences are explained below: 

 

  2022 2021 

  $’000  $’000 

     

(Loss) profit before tax $ (45,948) $ 48,311 

     

(Loss)/Profit before tax multiplied by the UK corporate 

  tax rate of 19% (2021: 19%) 

  

(8,730) 

  

9,180 

Non-taxable dividend income  (666)  (1,468) 

Expenses not deductible for tax purposes  (43)  - 

Withholding tax  143  705 

Group relief surrendered/(claimed) for nil consideration  1,806  (7,710) 

Other tax adjustments  (1,141)  - 

Prior year adjustment   (707)  - 

     

Total tax (credit)/charge for the year $ (9,338) $ 707 
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16. Other Financial Investments 

  

(a) Other Financial Investments by Category 

 

 

 

 

 Market 

Value 

2022 

$’000  

Market 

Value 

2021 

$’000  

Historic 

Cost 

2022 

$’000  

Historic 

Cost 

2021 

$’000 

 

Financial Assets – at fair value through profit and loss 

      

         

Shares and other variable-yield securities and units   

  in unit trusts - designated at fair value through  

  profit and loss on initial recognition 

  

 

252,046 

  

 

351,525 

  

 

223,155 

  

 

315,449 

Debt securities and other fixed interest securities 

  designated at fair value through profit and loss  

  on initial recognition 

  

 

881,094 

  

 

546,351 

  

 

939,638 

  

 

546,553 

Derivative financial instruments - at fair value  

  through profit and loss, held for trading 

  

43,320 

  

21,922 

  

- 

  

- 

         

 $ 1,176,460 $ 919,798 $ 1,162,793 $ 823,470 

         

Available for sale         

         

Debt securities and other fixed income securities  -  -  -  - 

         

 $ 1,176,460 $ 919,798 $ 1,162,793 $ 823,470 

         

 
Financial Liabilities         

         

Derivative financial instruments - at fair value  

  through profit and loss, held for trading 

 

 

 

- 

  

3,553 

 

 

 

- 

  

- 

 

Fair Value Swap 

 

 

 

51,360 

  

68,574 

 

 

 

- 

  

- 

         

 $ 51,360 $ 72,127 $ - $ - 

 

(b) Listed Investments 

 

 Included in carrying values of financial assets above are amounts in respect of listed investments as 

follows: 

 

  2022  2021 

  $’000  $’000 

At fair value through profit and loss     

     

Debt securities and other fixed-income securities designated at fair 

value through profit or loss upon initial recognition 

  

838,032 

 

 

 

488,381 

Equity shares  226,209  313,948 
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Total listed investments $ 1,064,241 $ 802,329 

 

(c) Derivative Financial Instruments at Fair Value through Profit and Loss   

 

  Market 

Value 

2022 

$’000  

Market 

Value 

2021 

$’000  

Historic 

Cost 

2022 

$’000  

Historic 

Cost 

2021 

$’000 

         

Derivative financial instruments assets      

         

Foreign currency forward contracts  922  347  -  - 

Fair Value Swaps  42,398  21,575  -  - 

         

         

 $ 43,320 $ 21,922 $ - $ - 

         

Derivative financial instruments liabilities       

         

Foreign currency forward contracts  -  3,553  -  - 

Fair Value Swaps  51,360  68,574  -  - 

         

 $ 51,360 $  72,127 $ - $ - 

 

The foreign currency forward contracts are measured at fair value, which is determined using valuation 

techniques that utilise observable inputs. The key inputs used in valuing the derivatives are the forward 

exchange rates for USD against Pound Sterling, Euro and Canadian Dollars. 

 

  Market Value  Contract/Notional Amount 

  2022  2021  2022  2021 

  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000 

         
Foreign currency contracts $ 922 $ (3,208) $ 82,023 $ 271,407 

 

(d) Disclosures of Fair Values in Accordance with the Fair Value Hierarchy 

 

   Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total 

  2022  2022  2022  2022 

  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 

At fair value through profit and loss         

         

Debt securities and other fixed-income securities 

designated at fair value through profit or  

loss upon initial recognition 

824,982  32,500  23,613  881,094 

Equity shares  171,872  17,497  62,676  252,046 

         

Derivative financial instruments at fair 

  value through profit or loss, held for trading 

 -  -  43,320  43,320 

         

Total $ 996,854 $ 49,997 $ 129,609 $ 1,176,460 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 17C7FDEA-C7A3-4C57-ADD7-3BB82D4ED5FE



RiverStone Insurance (UK) Limited (Company No. 1167327) 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the year ended 31st December 2022 
 

 

 Page 41 of 45 

 

 

   Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total 

  2021  2021  2021  2021 

  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 

At fair value through profit and loss         

         

Debt securities and other fixed-income securities 

designated at fair value through profit or  

loss upon initial recognition 

 

 

229,423 

  

 

292,412 

  

 

24,516 

  

 

546,351 

Equity shares  313,947  19,936  17,642  351,525 

         

Derivative financial instruments at fair 

  value through profit or loss, held for trading 

  

- 

  

- 

  

21,922 

  

21,922 

         

Total $ 543,370 $ 312,348 $ 64,080 $ 919,798 

  

(e) Level 3 Pricing 

 

 Level 3 contains investments where fair values are measured using valuation techniques for which 

significant inputs are not based on market observable data. Valuation techniques include comparisons 

with similar instruments where observable market prices exist, discounted cash flow analysis, option 

pricing models, and other valuation techniques commonly used by market participants. 

 

(e) Reconciliation of Movements in Level 3 Financial Investments Measured at Fair Value 

 

  At Fair Value Through 

Profit and Loss 

  

  Debt 

Securities 

 Equity 

Shares 

  

Derivatives 

  

Total 

  2022  2022  2022  2022 

  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 

         

At 1 January  24,516  17,642  21,922  64,080 

Total gains (losses) recognised in the profit  

  and loss account 

(11,458)  1,451  21,398  11,391 

Purchases  10,555  -  -  10,555 

Sales  -  (6,184)  -  (6,184) 

Reclass from Level 1  -  49,767  -  49,767 

         

Total $ 23,613 $ 62,676 $ 43,320 $ 129,609 
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  At Fair Value Through 

Profit and Loss 

  

  Debt 

Securities 

 Equity 

Shares 

  

Derivatives 

  

Total 

  2021  2021  2021  2021 

  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 

         

At 1 January  20,095  20,873  7,724  48,692 

Total gains (losses) recognised in the profit  

  and loss account 

 

4,421 

  

3,530 

  

14,189 

  

22,140 

Purchases  -  -  9  9 

Sales  -  (6,761)  -  (6,761) 

         

Total $ 24,516 $ 17,642 $ 21,922 $ 64,080 

 

 

Total gains of $11.4 million (2021: gains of $22.1 million) comprise realised losses of $1.6 million 

(2021: gains $2.4 million) and unrealised gains of $13.0 million (2021: gains of $19.7 million) on Level 

3 financial investments held during the year, all of which are presented in the net investment return in 

the profit and loss account. 

 

There was one transfer from Level 1 to Level 3 during the year.  The value of this investment as included 

in level 1 was $49.8 million (2021: $Nil). 

 

There were no transfers from Level 2 to Level 3 during the year (2021: $Nil). 

 

There were no transfers between Levels 1 and 2 during the year or the prior year. 

 

 (g)  Collateralised Investments 

 

RiverStone Insurance (UK) has outstanding letters of credit, guarantees and deposits issued in favour of 

cedants and certain other creditors collateralised by investments and cash with a market value of $483.5 

million (2021: $433.4 million). 

 

(h)  Held for sale investments 

 

Included within other financial investments are $277.3 million of investments that as at 31st December 

2022 have a contractually binding agreement for sale within the next 12 months. The assets held for sale 

relate to certain equities and debt investments under which the Company has entered into fair value 

swaps, these swaps include a condition of sale of the underlying asset within 12 months from the balance 

sheet date.    

 

17. Reinsurers’ Share of Technical Provisions – Claims Outstanding 

 

 Included within reinsurer’s share of technical provisions – claims outstanding are amounts recoverable 

from a number of affiliated companies of $213.2 million (2021: $262.5 million) in respect of quota share 

reinsurance contracts. 
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18. Debtors Arising Out of Direct Insurance Operations 

 

  2022  2021 

  $’000  $’000 

     

Amounts owed by intermediaries $ 10,501 $ 23,775 

 

 

19. Debtors Arising Out of Reinsurance Operations 

 

  2022  2021 

  $’000  $’000 

     

Amounts owed by reinsurers and intermediaries  44,151  49,754 

Amounts owed by group undertakings  39,639  42,252 

     

 $ 83,790 $ 92,006 

 

20.     Other Debtors 

  2022  2021 

  $’000  $’000 

     

     

Loan Receivable  -  133,920 

Tax  9,849  9,661 

Other debtors  -  537 

     

 $ 9,849 $ 144,118 

 

21.     Deferred Taxation 

  2022  2021 

  $’000  $’000 

     

     

At 1st January  -  - 

Recognition of future timing differences  8,340  - 

     

 $ 8,340 $ - 

 

 Deferred tax asset relates entirely to trading losses carried forward, there are no unused tax credits.  

 

22. Called up Share Capital and Other Reserves 

 

  2022  2021 

Allotted     

90,000,010 (2021: 90,000,010)  

Ordinary Shares of £1 - fully paid  

 

£ 

 

90,000,010 
 

£ 

 

90,000,010 

     

10 (2021: 10) 'A' Ordinary Shares of £1 - fully paid  £ 10 £ 10 

     

161,074,509 (2021: 161,074,509)  

Ordinary Shares of $1 - fully paid 

 

$ 

 

161,074,509 

 

$ 

 

161,074,509 
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 In all respects Ordinary US Dollar Shares rank pari passu with the Ordinary Pound Sterling Shares. 

 

 Allotted, issued and called up share capital presented in US dollars as adopted in the Financial 

Statements: 

 

  2022  2021 

  $’000  $’000 

     

90,000,010 (2021: 90,000,010) Ordinary Shares of £1 - fully paid   123,024  123,024 

10 (2020: 10) ‘A’ Ordinary Shares of £1 - fully paid   -  - 

161,074,509 (2021: 161,074,509) Ordinary Shares of $1 - fully paid 161,075  161,075 

     

 $ 284,099 $ 284,099 
 

Other reserves relate to the cumulative translation adjustment arising from showing the share capital in 

USD functional currency at the transaction rate at the time of the change in functional currency. 

 

 

23. Creditors Arising Out of Reinsurance Operations 

 

  2022  2021 

  $’000  $’000 

     

Balances owed to cedants and intermediaries  4,450  15,012 

Amounts owed to group undertaking  8,649  8,367 

     

 $ 13,099 $ 23,379 

 

24. Other Creditors Including Tax and Social Security 

     

  2022  2021 

  $’000  $’000 

 

Tax  -  274 

Other Creditors  1,267  8,779 

     

 $ 1,267 $ 9,053 

 

25. Litigation and Contingent Liabilities 

 

 

(a)  RiverStone Insurance (UK) is regularly involved, directly or indirectly, in litigation in the ordinary 

course of conducting its business including certain cases relating to asbestos and environmental 

pollution claims, as more fully described in Note 4. In the judgment of the Directors, none of these cases, 

individually or collectively, are likely to result in judgments for amounts which, net of loss and loss 

adjustment expense reserves previously established and reinsurance recoverables which RiverStone 

Insurance (UK) believes are probable of realisation, would have a material effect on the financial 

position of RiverStone Insurance (UK).   

 

(b) RiverStone Insurance (UK) has provided a guarantee of the solvency of its affiliate, RiverStone 

Managing Agency Limited, of up to £1.5 million ($1.8 million). 
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26. Related Party Transactions and Immediate and Ultimate Parent Company 

 

RiverStone Insurance (UK) is a wholly owned subsidiary of RiverStone Holdings Limited (“RiverStone 

Holdings”) which is registered in England and Wales. The ultimate holding company is RiverStone 

International Holdings Limited (“RiverStone International”) which is registered in Jersey. The majority 

of the shares in RiverStone International are held by CVC Capital Partners Strategic Opportunities II 

LP. Exemption has been taken under FRS102 section 33.1A to not disclose group related balances. 

 

27. Post balance sheet events 

 

On 18th October 2022, following a period of limited acquisition activity and stable run-off activity, the 

Board of RiverStone Insurance (UK) proposed and approved the payment of a dividend of $150 million.  

Payment of any dividend by RiverStone Insurance (UK), is subject to non-objection by the Company’s 

primary regulator, the Prudential Regulation Authority (“PRA”).  Application to the PRA for this non-

objection was made on 18th October 2022 and was received in full on 4th January 2023.  The dividend 

was paid to RiverStone Holdings on 13th January 2023.  This dividend is a non-adjusting post balance 

sheet event.   
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